Auckland Metropolitan Fire District Boundaries Altered

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of April 1967

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

### ORDER

1. The Manurewa Urban Fire District, the Papakura Urban Fire District, and the Beachlands Secondary Urban Fire District are hereby abolished.

2. The Manurewa Fire Committee, the Beachlands Fire Brigade Committee, and the Papakura Fire Committee are hereby dissolved, and to the extent that the Manukau City Council and the Papakura Borough Council are the Urban Fire Authorities for the said districts, they shall cease to be the Urban Fire Authorities for those districts.

3. The districts of Manukau City (but excluding therefrom

3. The districts of Manukau City (but excluding therefrom that portion of the district of the said City constituted as the Hunua Rural Fire District), New Lynn Borough, and Papakura Borough are hereby included in the Auckland Metropolitan Fire District.

Metropontan Fire District.

4. Until the provisions of the proviso to section 23 (2) of the Fire Services Act 1949 have been suitably amended, the membership of the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board shall be increased to 11 by the addition of one member to represent both Manukau City and Papakura Borough and one member to represent the insurance companies carrying on business within the Auckland Metropolitan Fire District as hereby altered.

both Manukau City and Papakura Borough and one member to represent the insurance companies carrying on business within the Auckland Metropolitan Fire District as hereby altered.

5. The election of the member to represent Manukau City and Papakura Borough on the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board is to be in accordance with the voting provisions of the proviso to section 23 (2) of the Fire Services Act 1949, and for the purpose of assessing the entitlement to votes of the Manukau City Council in any such election, the capital value of the rateable property in the Manukau City District shall be the sum of the capital value of the rateable property in the Manukau City District shall be the sum of the capital value of the area of the former Manukau County, as such inner area is defined by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960 (including the parts added thereto as from the 1st day of April 1961), plus 25 percent of the capital value of the outer area of the former Manukau County now included in the City of Manukau, as such outer area is defined by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960, with the exception however of that portion of the district of the said City constituted as the Hunua Rural Fire District.

6. All contributions by local authorities to the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board shall be assessed in terms of section 53 of the Fire Services Act 1949, with the exception of the City of Manukau whose contribution shall be assessed on the equalised capital value of the area of the former Manukau County, as such inner area is defined by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960 (including the parts added thereto as from 1 April 1961), plus 25 percent of the equalised capital value of the outer area of the former Manukau County now included in the City of Manukau, as such outer area is defined by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960, with the exception however of that portion of the district of the said City constituted as the Hunua Rural Fire District.

7. Upon the Manukau City Council ceasing

for a further term to be agreed on by the parties thereto and at the same rental; and provided that at the termination of such renewed lease the Papakura Borough Council shall pay to the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board an amount equal to the value of the said buildings only as at the date hereof and shall transfer to the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board an alternative area of land suitably zoned for a Fire Station, together with any necessary ancillary building sites to the satisfaction of the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board, and for the purpose of arriving at the amount of such payment the provisions of section 73 (6) of the Fire Services Act 1949 shall apply.

8. Where any real or personal property or right becomes vested in the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board by virtue of this scheme and the title of the Manukau City Council or the Papakura Borough Council is, or should have been, entered in any register required by law to be kept, the Registrar or other person whose duty it is to keep the register shall, on the request in writing of the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board, and on being satisfied by statutory declaration, or otherwise, of the title of the Manukau City Council or the Papakura Borough Council without payment of any fee, enter in the register the name of the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board as the owner of the property or right instead of the said Councils.

9. All works, matters, and proceedings commenced by the

said Councils.

9. All works, matters, and proceedings commenced by the Manurewa Fire Committee, the Beachlands Fire Brigade Committee, or the Papakura Fire Committee, pending or in progress on the dissolution of those committees may be continued and completed by the Auckland Metropolitan Fire Board.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 191/44)

Declaring Land in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County, to be a Service Lane

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of April 1967

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be a service lane for the purposes of Part I of that Act.

### **SCHEDULE**

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—HUTT COUNTY

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared Service Lane: Railway land, being

0 0 19 39 Lot 10 L.T. Plan 27574, being part Sections 80 and 81, Porirua District; situated in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 21045 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.R. L.O. 26070/42) (2)

The Kaitaia College Board of Governors Order 1967

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of April 1967

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to sections 50 and 51 of the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Kaitaia College Board of Governors Order 1967. (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of

- June 1967. 2. The Board of Governors of Kaitaia College shall be constituted as follows:
  - (a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education Board;

(b) Eight members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school; (c) One member co-opted by the Board itself, if and when

it thinks fit.

3. The Kaitaia College Board of Governors Order 1964\* is hereby revoked.

> T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*Gazette, 19 March 1964, p. 481